PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
P & B Research AB	06/04/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Percutis AB
Street Address:	Splintvedsgatan 7
Internal Address:	SE-416 80
City:	Goteborg
State/Country:	SWEDEN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5735790
Patent Number:	5935170
Patent Number:	7198596
Patent Number:	7043040
Patent Number:	7242786
Application Number:	10572459

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)426-2275

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-426-9180

Email: eball@gc-law.com

Correspondent Name: Gauthier & Connors LLP

Address Line 1: 225 Franklin Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: VALEA.9059

PATENT

REEL: 022773 FRAME: 0694

F \$240.00 5/35/90

500876955

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew E. Connors
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 022773 FRAME: 0695 PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS. P & B Research AB, a corporation of Göteborg, Sweden, having a

place of business at Splintvedsgatan 7, SE-416 80, Göteborg, Sweden (hereinafter referred to

as the "Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of United States Patent

Application and United States Patents attached herewith in an appendix; and

WHEREAS, Percutis AB, a corporation of Göteborg, Sweden, having a place of

business at Splintvedsgatan 7, SE-416 80 Göteborg, Sweden, (hereinafter referred to as the

"Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the right title and interest in, to and under said Patent

Application and Patents and the inventions covered thereby:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One

Dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid by the Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration,

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set

over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee, all right, title and

interest in and to the inventions, and patent application aforesaid, and any patent which may be

granted on said application, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and

enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal

representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said patents may be granted or

reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, if

this assignment and sale had not been made.

1

REEL: 022773 FRAME: 0696

AND, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all letters patent of the United States on said inventions or resulting from said applications or any division or divisions thereof to the said Assignee as assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

Date: 4 Jame 2009

P& B Research AB

Ву:

Name: Bo Hakansson

Title: CEO

APPENDIX

Filing Date	Filing No.	Issue Date	Patent No.
12-01-1995	08/565,996	04-07-1998	5,735,790
09-30-1997	08/941,492	08-10-1999	5,935,170
06-01-2004	10/481,586	04-03-2007	7,198,596
07-13-2004	10/481,587	05-09-2006	7,043,040
07-13-2004	10/481,588	07-10-2007	7,242,786
08-04-2008	10/572,459		

3

PATENT REEL: 022773 FRAME: 0698